
 City Council Report 
 

Date: October 18, 2021 

To: City Council 

Through: Michael Kennington, Deputy City Manager/Chief Financial Officer 

From: Edward Quedens, Business Services Director 
 Brandy Andersen, Acting Procurement Administrator 

Subject: Ratification of the Emergency Purchase of a Dispatch Console (Addition) for 
the Mesa Police Department (Fully funded by the Regional Dispatch 
System IGA with the Town of Queen Creek) (Citywide) 

 
Recommendation 
 
Council is requested to approve the emergency purchase as recommended. 
 
The Police Department and Purchasing recommend ratifying the purchase using the State 
or Arizona contract with Motorola Solutions, Inc. at $88,355.83. 
 
Background / Discussion  
 
This purchase of a Motorola 7500 console is for Police Communications. The additional 
console is an important part of on-boarding dispatch services for the Queen Creek Police 
Department. Without the console being in place, the expansion would be negatively 
impacted, and dispatch resources would need to be pulled from MPD functions.  
 
The emergency purchase was approved by the City Manager’s office as provided in the 
City Code for the immediate preservation of the public peace and the public safety. 
 
Purchase Information 
 
Action:  Award 
Procurement Type:  Cooperative Contract Use 
Contract Number:  2022063  
Contracting Agency/Contract Number:  State of Arizona/CTR046830 
Local Consideration:  Policy did not apply to this procurement method 
Funding Sources:  $88,500 funded by the Regional Dispatch System IGA with the Town of 

Queen Creek  



 

 
2 

AWARD RECOMMENDATION 

(1) Motorola MCC 7500 VPM Dispatch Console, workstation, voice processing 
module, speakers, microphone, headset jack, dual pedal footswitch installed at 
the Mesa PD dispatch facility (Proposal dated 9/14/2021) 
 

50% due on contract execution, balance due upon completion 
 

Equipment  $52,799.00 
AZ State Contract Discount  ($10,101.95) 
Implementation and Warranty Support Services  $42,072.23 
Estimated Tax  $3,586.55 
Total  $88,355.83 

 


